

No. 23-727

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

STATE OF IDAHO,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

JOHN J. BURSCH	RAÚL R. LABRADOR
ERIN M. HAWLEY	ATTORNEY GENERAL
MATTHEW S. BOWMAN	JOSHUA N. TURNER
LINCOLN DAVIS WILSON	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
JACOB P. WARNER	ALAN M. HURST
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM	JAMES E.M. CRAIG
440 First Street, NW,	700 W Jefferson St #210
Suite 600	Boise, ID 83720
Washington, DC 20001	josh.turner@ag.idaho.gov
	(208) 332-3548
JAMES A. CAMPBELL	CHARLES J. COOPER
JULIE MARIE BLAKE	DAVID H. THOMPSON
RORY GRAY	PETER A. PATTERSON
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM	MEGAN M. WOLD
44180 Riverside Pkwy	COOPER & KIRK PLLC
Lansdowne, VA 20176	1523 New Hampshire NW
	Washington, DC 20036

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

REPLY ARGUMENT..... 3

I. The administration’s strained EMTALA  
reading sinks under federalism canons. .... 3

II. EMTALA does not mandate medical  
treatments that violate state law..... 5

    A. EMTALA requires only those medical  
    treatments that are “available” at a  
    hospital. .... 5

    B. Numerous circuit decisions hold that  
    EMTALA does not set a national standard  
    of care..... 15

    C. EMTALA requires hospitals to care for an  
    unborn child..... 18

    D. EMTALA’s “reasonable medical  
    probability” language further supports the  
    application of state-law standards..... 20

    E. EMTALA’s anti-dumping purpose is  
    consistent with its text..... 21

III. The administration’s remaining arguments  
    are unfounded. .... 22

IV. The district court’s injunction is overbroad. .... 24

CONCLUSION ..... 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	3
<i>Baker v. Adventist Health, Inc.</i> , 260 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	17
<i>Bryan v. Rectors &amp; Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 95 F.3d 349 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	17
<i>Burditt v. HHS</i> , 934 F.2d 1362 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	16
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Department of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990).....	19
<i>Gatewood v. Washington Healthcare Corp.</i> , 933 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	16
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	3
<i>Goodman v. Sullivan</i> , 891 F.2d 449 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	15
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	20
<i>Harry v. Marchant</i> , 291 F.3d 767 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	17
<i>In re Baby “K”</i> , 16 F.3d 590 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	15
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	3

<i>Moses v. Providence Hospital &amp; Medical Centers, Inc.</i> , 561 F.3d 573 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	16
<i>Pennhurst State School &amp; Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	3
<i>Phillips v. Hillcrest Medical Center</i> , 244 F.3d 790 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	17
<i>Planned Parenthood Great Northwest v. Idaho</i> , 522 P.3d 1132 (Idaho 2023).....	8
<i>Roberts v. Galen of Virginia, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 249 (1999).....	15
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	19
<i>Summers v. Baptist Medical Center Arkadelphia</i> , 91 F.3d 1132 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	17
<i>Texas v. Becerra</i> , 623 F. Supp. 3d 696 (N.D. Tex. 2022) .....	11
<i>Texas v. Becerra</i> , 89 F.4th 529 (5th Cir. 2024).....	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Thomas v. Christ Hospital &amp; Medical Center</i> , 328 F.3d 890 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	16
<i>Torretti v. Main Line Hospitals, Inc.</i> , 580 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	16
<i>United States v. Southwestern Cable Company</i> , 392 U.S. 157 (1968).....	14
<i>Vickers v. Nash General Hospital, Inc.</i> , 78 F.3d 139 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	16
<i>West Virginia v. E.P.A.</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022).....	4

<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	3, 14
--	-------

### **Statutes**

42 U.S.C. 1320c-3.....	20, 21
42 U.S.C. 1395.....	1, 5, 6
42 U.S.C. 1395aa.....	11
42 U.S.C. 1395dd.....	1, 6, 17, 18, 19, 20, 24
42 U.S.C. 18023.....	13, 14
Idaho Code § 18-622.....	9
Idaho Code § 39-4514.....	5
Idaho Code § 54-1814.....	2, 5
Idaho Code § 6-1014.....	5
Pub. L. No. 99-272, § 9121, 100 Stat. 82 (1986).....	18

### **Other Authorities**

A. Barrett, <i>Substantive Canons and Faithful Agency</i> , 90 B.U. L. Rev. 109 (2010) .....	4
CMS, <i>Memorandum re Clarification on Release of 60-Day Quality Improvement Organization Reports</i> (Mar. 27, 2024) .....	11
CMS, <i>Memorandum re FAQs on EMTALA</i> (July 2, 2019).....	7, 8
CMS, <i>Program Memorandum re Hospital Capacity-EMTALA</i> (Nov. 29, 2001).....	7
CMS, <i>Reinforcement of EMTALA Obligations specific to Patients who are Pregnant or are Experiencing Pregnancy Loss</i> (Sept. 17, 2021, revised Oct. 3, 2022) .....	11

CMS, <i>State Operations Manual</i> , App. V .....	1, 6, 22
Ethics & Pub. Pol’y Ctr., <i>EPPC Scholars and Others Respond to HHS’s Proposed Rule on Conscience Rights in Health Care</i> (Mar. 7, 2023).....	11
Letter from Ashley Thompson to Kate Goodrich, M.D. (Oct. 5, 2018).....	7
Robin Kundis Craig, <i>When Daubert Gets Erie: Medical Certainty and Medical Expert Testimony in Federal Court</i> , 77 Denv. U.L. Rev. 69 (1999) .....	20
U.S. Commission on Civil Rights, <i>Patient Dumping</i> (2014) .....	21
<b><u>Regulations</u></b>	
42 C.F.R. 482.11 .....	2, 6
<i>Ensuring That Department of Health and Human Services Funds Do Not Support Coercive or Discriminatory Policies or Practices in Violation of Federal Law</i> , 73 Fed. Reg. 78,072 (Dec. 19, 2008).....	10
<i>Medicare Program</i> , 59 Fed. Reg. 32,086 (June 22, 1994).....	24
<i>Protecting Statutory Conscience Rights in Health Care; Delegations of Authority</i> , 84 Fed. Reg. 23,170 (May 21, 2019) .....	10
